
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

ROBERT S. DIGGES, JR.
AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Road, Suite 110
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

* Counsel of Record

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

ROBIN CONRAD
AMAR SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 5 |
| I. THE INTRACTABLE SPLITS AMONG THE CIRCUITS PERPETUATE INTOLERABLE UNCERTAINTY WHERE THE STATUTE DEMANDS UNIFORMITY..... | 5 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TEST IS UNWORKABLE, UNPREDICTABLE AND ERRONEOUS..... | 10 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Incapable Of Consistent Results And Improperly Deems Nationwide Corporations Citizens Of California. | 10 |
| B. The Court Should Adopt The “Nerve Center” Test..... | 16 |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RARE OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY AN IMPORTANT THRESHOLD JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ace Rent-A-Car v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 678 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Arellano v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Cal. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Bond v. Veolia Water Indianapolis, LLC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)..... | 18 |
| <i>Burgos v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. C-00-04717-WHA, 2002 WL 102607 (N.D. Cal. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Russellville Steel Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. CV-08-7599-PSG, 2009 WL 81395 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2009) | 13 |
| <i>CGB Occupational Therapy v. RHA Health Servs. Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 08-57062, 2009 WL 539934 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Dimmit & Owens Fin. Inc. v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1986) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Gadlin v. Sybron Int'l Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 797 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ganezer v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , No. CV-08- 8666-GAF, 2009 WL 363908 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ghaderi v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Indus. Tectonics, Inc. v. Aero Alloy</i> , 912 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 8, 15, 23 |
| <i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1960) | 7 |
| <i>Lao v. Wickes Furniture Co.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Long v. Silver</i> , 248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Masterson-Cook v. Criss Bros. Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mbalati v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. CV-07- 3267-RFG (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Midatlantic Nat'l Bank v. Hansen</i> , 48 F.3d 693 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 595 (1855)..... | 10 |
| <i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Scot Typewriter Co. v. Underwood Corp.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy</i> , 540 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Torres v. So. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tosco Corp. v. Cmtys. for a Better Env't</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 8, 9, 12, 23 |
| <i>Wis. Knife Works v. Nat'l Metal Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 6, 16, 17 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... | 4, 20, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453 | 22 |
| Act of July 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-554, 72 Stat. 415 (1958)..... | 5 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

| | |
|---|--------|
| 151 Cong. Rec. S999 (2005) (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| S. Rep. 85-1830 (1958)..... | 17, 18 |
| S. Rep. 109-14 (2005)..... | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Cameron Fredman, <i>Developments in the Law: The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 39 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 1025 (2006) | 5 |
| John P. Frank, <i>Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System</i> , 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1948) | 19 |
| Lindsey D. Saunders, <i>Determining a Corporation's Principal Place of Business: A Uniform Approach to Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1475 (2006)..... | 5, 6, 20, 21 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States (2008), (www.census.gov/popest/states/tables/NST-EST2008-01.xls) | 12 |
